

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

v.

ROLAND PUGH CONSTRUCTION, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

CHRISTINE A. VARNEY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

SCOTT D. HAMMOND  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

WILLIAM D. DILLON  
DEANA TIMBERLAKE-WILEY  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
Richard B. Russell Building  
75 Spring Street  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 331-7100

JOHN J. POWERS, III  
FINNUALA K. TESSIER  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Room 3224  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-7420

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES ..... vi

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS ..... viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED ..... 2

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED  
THE NEED TO AVOID UNWARRANTED SENTENCING  
DISPARITIES BETWEEN SIMILARLY SITUATED  
DEFENDANTS ..... 17

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONSIDERED  
PUGH’S FINANCIAL RESOURCES WHEN IT REDUCED  
PUGH’S FINE TO \$19.4 MILLION FROM THE MINIMUM  
GUIDELINES FINE OF \$61.6 MILLION. .... 21

A. The District Court Did Not Commit Error,  
Let Alone Plain Error, In Considering PUGH’s  
Financial Situation Under 18 U.S.C. § 3572(a) . . . . . 21

B. The District Court’s Decision to Reduce PUGH’s Fine  
From \$61.6 Million to \$19.4 Million Was Reasonable. . . 23

CONCLUSION . . . . . 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . . 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

\* Indicates case upon which Appellee primarily relies.

### CASES

<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 753 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 579 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	14, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Corace</i> , 146 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Docampo</i> , 573 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	17, 20
<i>United States v. Eureka Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1996) .	26
<i>United States v. Four Pillars Enterprise Co., Ltd.</i> , 253 F.App’x 502 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 541 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Irely</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Livesay</i> , 525 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 941 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	22
* <i>United States v. McNair</i> , 605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nathan</i> , 188 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Regueiro</i> , 240 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 586 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 426 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 431 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	22

## FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C.:	
§ 1341.....	3
§ 3231.....	1
§ 3553(a)(6).....	17
§ 3572(a).....	21, 25
§ 371.....	3
§ 666(a)(2).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1

## MISCELLANEOUS

United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> :	
§ 8C2.2(b).....	23
§ 8C3.3(a).....	26
§ 8C3.3(b).....	23,25,26
§ 8C3.4 .....	23
